
 GENERAL TARIFF CRTC 21461
TELUS Communications Company 1st Revised Page 206-1 

Cancels Original Page 206-1 
 Local Switched Access Services Section II 
 
ITEM 
206 

 
Semi-Public Telephone Service 

 

 
ITEM 
206.1 

 
Service Description 

 

   
 Semi-Public Telephone Service consists of the provision of individual line service at a pay-

telephone set, subject to the availability of facilities.  The service is installed, with the 
Company’s approval, in locations to which both the Customer and the general public have 
access (but where the furnishing of the Company’s Public Telephone Service is not 
warranted) and is restricted to outgoing service only.  (For service in B.C., minimum daily 
receipts are guaranteed by the Customer, as specified in Item 206.3B.) 

 
F 
| 
| 

 
 Definitions  
   
 For the purpose of this Tariff Item, Semi-Public Telephone Service may be provided 

through coin telephones, card reader telephones, charge-a-call telephones, or prepaid cash 
card telephones defined as follows: 

 

   
 “Coin Telephone” refers to a telephone set at which the Customer pays for the message at 

the time the message is to be sent by depositing the appropriate coins in the coin-collecting 
device attached to the telephone set. 

 

   
 “Card Reader Telephone” refers to a telephone set at which the Customer bills the charge 

for the message to a magnetic stripe calling card or commercial credit card, accepted by the 
Company, where the magnetic stripe calling card or commercial credit card is read by the 
telephone equipment. 

 
 
| 

   
 “Charge-A-Call Telephone” refers to a telephone set at which the Customer accesses the 

operator and bills the charge for the message to a third party number, to a calling card, or 
as a collect call. 

 

   
 “Prepaid Cash Card Telephone” refers to a telephone set at which the Customer pays for 

the message at the time the message is to be sent by using an authorized prepaid cash card 
placed in the card reader of an appropriately equipped telephone. 
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ITEM 
206 

 
Semi-Public Telephone Service - Continued 

 

 
ITEM 
206.2 

 
Conditions of Service 

 

 
ITEM 
206.2A 

 
Conditions of Service - Specific to service in Alberta 

 

   
 1. Semi-Public Telephone Service shall be provided on Individual Lines only.  
   
 2. Semi-Public Telephone Service equipment will be provided by the Company.  Inside 

wiring may be provided by the Company on public or private property in locations 
approved by the Company.  Where the Company provides the inside wiring beyond the 
Network Interface Demarcation Point, the Customer shall pay to the Company full 
costs incurred for the wiring provided and installed including but not limited to the 
following costs: material, labour, engineering, trenching and backfilling. 

F 
| 
| 
| 

   
 3. To avoid any interruption of Semi-Public Telephone Service to the general public, 

regardless of whether the Company or the Customer owns the inside wiring, the 
Customer shall permit the Company to perform all maintenance of the inside wiring at 
the Company's expense. 

 
| 
| 
| 

   
 4. When the Semi-Public Telephone Service equipment is located on private property, the 

Company will negotiate with the Customer a reasonable amount of compensation for 
the space and facilities required for the Company to provide, install and maintain its 
equipment. 

 
| 
| 

   
 5. The Company shall determine those semi-public telephones which accept prepaid cash 

card transactions. 
| 

   
 6. The Customer is entitled to one free listing in the alphabetical and classified sections of 

the appropriate Company Directory in Alberta. 
 
| 

   
 7. If the Customer requests Non-Listed or Non-Published Telephone Numbers, standard 

Tariff rates shall apply for such service. 
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206 

  
Semi-Public Telephone Service - Continued 

 
ITEM 
206.2B 

 
Conditions of Service - Specific to service in B.C. 

 

   
 1. The Customer must commit to retain the Semi-Public Telephone Service for six (6) 

months from the date of initial installation. 
 

   
 2. The Company shall review its records every six months to calculate receipts from the 

Semi-Public Telephone Service.  If the period’s receipts are less than the amount of the 
minimum daily guaranteed rate, the customer shall be required to make up the deficit.  
This amount shall be payable upon demand.  Receipts from the previous period (six (6) 
months), in excess of the minimum charge for that period, shall be credited against 
shortages for the current period. 

F 

   
 3. The Company will dispatch a coin collector a minimum of once every six (6) months, 

and more frequently if records indicate that collection is required. 
| 

   
 4. Any additional charges, of any nature whatsoever, shall be billed to the Customer.  

Receipts in excess of the minimum charge shall not be acceptable in payment of such 
charges. 

 

   
 5. The service shall be liable to suspension and termination in the case of non-payment of 

account or violation of the Company's regulations under the same General Terms of 
Service (Tariff CRTC 21461, Items 100 – 124) that govern ordinary Exchange Service. 

 

   
 6. The Company will furnish and display the standard signs it deems necessary to 

advertise the service. 
| 

   
 7. Customer requests for incoming service (as exceptions to outgoing service only) will 

be granted subject to the availability of facilities.  An additional minimum daily 
guarantee as specified in Item 206.3B.2 will apply where incoming service is provided.  
A listing in the alphabetical section of the applicable Company directory in B.C. will 
be provided. 

 
 
 
| 

   
   
   
 8. The Company will perform all regular maintenance and repair to the Semi-Public 

Telephone Service equipment and the enclosure during the Company's regular B.C. 
working hours at no charge to the Customer. 

| 
| 

   
 9. The Company will repair damage but reserves the right to terminate service or bill the 

Customer, if in its judgement, damage frequency and extent is excessive.  Receipts in 
excess of the minimum daily guarantee shall not be acceptable in payment of amounts 
billed for damage. 

| 
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ITEM 
206 

 
Semi-Public Telephone Service - Continued 

 

 
ITEM 
206.3 

 
Rates 

 

   
 The Customer shall pay to the Company the following rates and charges for Semi-Public 

Telephone Service and is subject to all applicable terms and conditions of the Company’s 
Tariffs.  Such rates and charges are in addition to any other rates and charges that may be 
applicable. 

 
 

 
ITEM 
206.3A 

 
Rates - Specific to service in Alberta 

 

 
Alberta Usage Rate Service Charge  

1. Semi-Public Telephone Service equipment, each $5.00 * CRTC 18001 
(Item 550) 

 

2. Shelves or enclosures, each $3.35 * CRTC 18001 
(Item 550) 

 

 
 Usage 

Charge 
Transaction Charges 

(per call) 
 

Alberta (per call) Automated Operator 
Assisted 

 

3. Local Messages (Note 1)     
a. paid by cash or authorized prepaid 

cash card 
 

$ 0.50 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

A 
b. billed to a calling card 0.50 $ 1.00 $ 1.15 | 
c. billed to a commercial credit card 

accepted by the Company 
 

0.50 
 

1.00 
 

(Note 2) 
 
| 

d. billed collect 0.50 1.50 2.00 | 
e. billed to a third number 0.50 1.50 2.50 | 

4. Long distance toll messages from 
Semi-Public Telephone Service 
equipment. 

Alberta’s long distance message toll service 
rates (forborne from CRTC regulation). 

 

 
 * The monthly rate applies in addition to the Alberta Business Individual Line Rate 

(General Tariff CRTC 18001, Item 425). 
 

 
 Note 1: Calls to fire, police or other emergency agencies are exempted in Alberta.  
 
  Note 2: Commercial credit card transactions are handled on an automated basis only in 

Alberta. 
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ITEM  
206 Semi-Public Telephone Service - Continued 

 

 
ITEM 
206.3B 

 
Rates - Specific to service in B.C. 

 

   
 1. The minimum daily guarantee for Semi-Public Telephone Service in B.C. is $4.00 per 

day. 
 

   
 2. An additional minimum daily guarantee of $0.50 per day applies in B.C. when, as an 

exception, incoming service is provided. 
 

   
 3. Messages are rated as specified in General Tariff (CRTC 21461), Item 205.3B, Public 

Telephone Service. 
F 

   
 4. Installation charges are as specified in TCBC General Tariff (CRTC 1005), Item 111, 

Hourly Rates. 
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